December 31, 2015, translation of monetary items in foreign currency into the Group currency, the

euro, allowing for the foreign exchange forward deals and foreign exchange swaps still open on

December 31, 2015, would have resulted in the following changes in net finance costs:

C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Notes

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5  –  B R E N N T A G  A G2 2 0

in EUR m Cash flow hedge reserve

Dec. 31, 2014 4.1

Reclassification to profit and loss 3.0

Measurement at fair value – 5.9

Dec. 31, 2015 1.2

c.88  change in cash flow hedge reserve

If the market interest rate at December 31, 2015 had been 25 basis points (2014: 25 basis points)

higher or lower (relative to the total amount of derivatives and variable-rate financial liabilities as

at December 31, 2015), the cash flow hedge reserve would have been EUR 2.0 million higher

(Dec. 31, 2014: EUR 3.5 million higher) or EUR 2.7 million lower (Dec. 31, 2014: EUR 3.5 million

lower). The negative impact on net finance costs would have been EUR 1.9 million or the positive

impact EUR 1.9 million (2014: negative impact of EUR 2.3 million or positive impact of EUR 2.3 million).

2015 2014

in EUR m + 10 % – 10 % + 10 % – 10 %

USD – 1.4 1.8 – 1.8 2.2

GBP 0.2 – 0.3 1.0 – 1.2

CHF – 0.1 0.1 1.1 – 1.4

c.87  sensitivity analysis currency risk

If the euro had risen or fallen against the Chinese yuan renminbi (CNY), the net investment hedge

reserve would have been reduced by EUR 6.3 million (Dec. 31, 2014: EUR 3.7 million) or increased by

EUR 6.3 million (Dec. 31, 2014: EUR 3.7 million).

interest rate risks

Interest rate risks can occur due to changes in market interest rates. The risks result from changes in

the fair values of fixed-rate financial instruments or from changes in the cash flows of variable-rate

financial instruments. In April 2013, parts of the floating-rate syndicated loan were hedged against